For modeling purposes, the “shock test” scenarios as of June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023 assume immediate, sustained 100 and 200 basis point
increases in interest rates as well as 100 and 200 basis point decreases in interest rates. The Company will continue to evaluate these scenarios as
interest rates change.

The Company’s interest rate risk exposure model incorporates assumptions regarding the level of interest rate, including indeterminable maturity
deposits (non-interest bearing deposits, interest bearing transaction accounts and savings accounts) and loan and security prepayment behaviors for a
given level of market rate change. In the current environment of changing short-term rates, deposit pricing can vary by product and customer. These
assumptions have been developed through a combination of historical analysis and projection of future expected pricing behavior. Changes in
prepayment behavior of mortgage-backed securities and residential and commercial mortgage loans in each rate environment are captured using
industry estimates of prepayment speeds for various coupon segments of the portfolio. The impact of these changes is factored into the simulation model
results and indicated interest rate sensitivity as follows:

Annualized Hypothetical Change in Net Interest Income

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

   + 200 basis points 4.1 % 5.2 %

   + 100 basis points 2.1 % 2.6 %

   - 100 basis points (5.0)% (3.8)%

   - 200 basis points (10.0)% (7.8)%

The simulations used to manage market risk are based on numerous assumptions regarding the effect of changes in interest rates on the timing and
extent of repricing characteristics, future cash flows and customer behavior. These assumptions are inherently uncertain and, as a result, the model
cannot precisely estimate net interest income or precisely predict the impact of higher or lower interest rates on net interest income. Actual results will
differ from simulated results due to timing, magnitude and frequency of interest rate changes as well as changes in market conditions, customer behavior